

CALIFORNIA GARDEN CLUBS, INC.
Recommendations to the Membership (Convention Body) from the Board of Directors
To be considered at Convention – June 6-10, 2022

Key – underline means insert words. ~~Strikeouts~~ mean omit words.

PROVISO: All bylaw amendments relating to the Communications Director including ARTICLE V, Sec. 1, and 8, and ARTICLE VIII, Sec. 1 shall take effect at the close of the CGCI Convention 2023. NOTE: If the amendment to ARTICLE V, Sec. 1 were to fail, the remaining proposed bylaw amendments regarding the Communications Director will not be presented for consideration.

CGCI BYLAWS		
Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	Would Read After Amendment
<p>Proposal #1 ARTICLE V – OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES Sec. 1. Elected officers shall be president, first vice-president, second vice president, third vice-president, recording secretary, corresponding secretary, financial secretary, treasurer, and communications director. The appointed officer shall be the parliamentarian.</p>	<p>ARTICLE V – OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES Sec. 1. Elected officers shall be president, first vice-president, second vice president, third vice-president, recording secretary, corresponding secretary, financial secretary, <u>and</u> treasurer., and communications director. The appointed officer shall be the parliamentarian.</p>	<p>ARTICLE V – OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES Sec. 1. Elected officers shall be president, first vice-president, second vice-president, third vice-president, recording secretary, corresponding secretary, financial secretary, and treasurer. The appointed officer shall be the parliamentarian.</p>

Rationale: Restructuring of Executive Committee beginning next term of office (2023-2025). Will eliminate the need for the current Nominating Committee to seek and fill this office.

CGCI BYLAWS Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	Would Read After Amendment
Proposal #2 ARTICLE V – OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES Sec. 8. <u>The communications director</u> shall oversee: (a) the creation and distribution of publications including, but not limited to, <i>Golden Gardens e-News, Yearbook, Manual & Roster</i> , press releases and brochures; and (b) the website.	Eliminate entire section.	Eliminate entire section.

Rationale: Duties to be performed by appointed chairmen beginning next term of office (2023-2025).

If Proposal #2 is passed, ARTICLE V – OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES, Section 9 to be renumbered to become Section 8. No vote needed.

CGCI BYLAWS Current Wording	Proposed Amendment	Would Read After Amendment
Proposal #3 ARTICLE VIII – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE Sec. 1. Executive committee shall consist of president, vice-presidents, recording, corresponding and financial secretaries, treasurer, communications director and parliamentarian. A majority shall constitute a quorum.	ARTICLE VIII – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE Sec. 1. <u>The</u> executive committee shall consist of <u>the</u> president, vice-presidents, recording, corresponding and financial secretaries, treasurer, communications director and parliamentarian. A majority shall constitute a quorum.	ARTICLE VIII – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE Sec. 1. The executive committee shall consist of the president, vice-presidents, recording, corresponding and financial secretaries, treasurer, and parliamentarian. A majority shall constitute a quorum.

Rationale: Elimination of communications director position.